unless a license for a set line shall be procured therefor; or any game fish by any means other than angling or trolling, except as provided in subsection (2) of section 29.28 and section 29.30; nor shall any person use a spear for the purpose of taking, catching or killing any rough fish at any time in nonnavigable waters containing trout, or during the closed season for trout in navigable waters containing trout, or at any time in Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggsville Pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to the same, or in Pine Lake, in the town of Hancock, and Fish Lake, in the towns of Hancock and Deerfield. Waushara county, or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow Lakes, in the towns of Farmington, Dayton, Waupaca, and the city of Waupaca, Waupaca county, or in Devils' Lake, Sauk county, or in the waters known as Koenig's Mill Pond, situated in sections seven, eight, seventeen and eighteen of township nine north, of range six east, town of Prairie du Sac, or in the nighttime in any other inland waters.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 201, A.]

[Published June 28, 1919. CHAPTER 407.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (7) of section 776 of the statutes, relating to the power of town meetings to authorize the issuance of bonds by the town board.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Subdivision (7) of section 776 of the statutes is SECTION 1. amended to read: (Section 776) (7) To authorize the town board to issue and negotiate bonds of the town, not exceeding five thousand dollars in the aggregate, for the purpose of defraying the expenses of building any bridge over any stream in such town, when the cost thereof shall exceed the sum of two thousand dollars: to authorize the town board to issue and negotiate bonds of the town, not exceeding ten thousand dollars in the aggregate for the purpose of defraying the expenses of building roads; provided that in any town in any county containing a city of the first or second class the town board may be authorized to issue and negotiate bonds of the town for the purpose of defraying the expenses of building roads subject to constitutional limitations as to the amount thereof. Such bonds may be made payable at different times, not, however, to exceed ten years from the date thereof, with interest. The powers conferred by subdivisions (5) and (7) shall not be exercised at any such town meeting unless the town board shall have given notice of their intention to present the proposition to such meeting as is required in case of special town meetings, nor unless a resolution or order to be voted upon containing the particulars required by section 777 shall be first publicly read to such meeting before the vote shall be taken, nor in case of this subdivision unless seventy-five per cent of the electors present at such meeting shall have voted in favor of such resolution or order.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 570, A.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

## CHAPTER 408.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 14 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 6 of chapter 425, laws of 1911, relating to the civil court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 14 of chapter 549, laws of 1909, as amended by section 6 of chapter 425, laws of 1911. is amended to read: (Laws 1909, chapter 549, section 14) 1. The process, service of the same, appearance, practice, pleadings, trials, judgments by confession, default, or of nonsuit, and all the writs, warrants, and proceedings in said civil court and in appeals therefrom shall, except as herein otherwise provided, be governed by the provisions of Title XXVIII of the statutes, as amended, relating to courts of justice of the peace and proceedings therein in civil cases, and by the provisions of chapter 64 of the statutes relating to bastards and proceedings in bastardy and by chapter 145 of the statutes entitled, "Of forcible entry and unlawful detainer," and the acts amendatory thereof, and by sections 2891, 2895 and 2896 of the statutes. The following sections of the statutes are hereby declared to be inapplicable to said court or the proceedings therein: Sections 3569, 3584 to 3592, inclusive; 3598, 3616, 3617, 3623, 3638, 3666, 3667, 3716 and 3776.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

596